
1 FNSO Barren Lands First Nation (Brochet) Michael Sewap Active (extention)
2 CSO Barrows Expired
3 FNSO Berens River First Nation Norman McKay Active (extention)
4 FNSO Black River First Nation Sheldon Kent Active (extention)
5 FNSO Bloodvein First Nation Roland Hamilton Active
6 CSO Brandon City Greg Hebert In Process
7 FNSO Brokenhead Ojibway Nation Gordon Bluesky Active (extention)
8 FNSO Bunibonibee Cree Nation (Oxford House) John Weenusk No Agreement
9 FNSO Canupawakpa Dakota Nation Lola thunderchild Active

10 FNSO Chemawawin Cree Nation Fabian Sinclair Active
11 FNSO Cross Lake Band of Indians (Pimicikamak Cree Nation) Mike Omand Active (extention)
12 FNSO Dakota Tipi First Nation Karl Stone No Agreement, 2023-24 OA awaiting 
13 FNSO Ebb and Flow F.N. Matt McKay Active
14 CSO East St. Paul Suzanne Ward Active
15 FNSO Fisher River David Crate Active (extention)
16 FNSO Fox Lake Cree Nation Bryan Hart No Agreement
17 FNSO Garden Hill Charles Knott Active (extention)
18 FNSO Gods Lake First Nation Hubert Watt Active (extention)
19 CSO Hanover Luc Lahie Active
20 FNSO Hollow Water First Nation (Wanipigow) Larry Barker Active (extention)
21 FNSO Keeseekoowenin First Nation Allison McKay 204-720-8632 Active (extention)
22 FNSO Lake Manitoba First Nation Cornell McLean Active (extention)
23 FNSO Lake St. Martin First Nation Alex Traverse No Agreement
24 FNSO Little Grand Rapids Evan Gaywish No Agreement
25 FNSO Long Plain First Nation David Meeches Active (extention), new OA in process
26 FNSO Manto Sipi First Nation (God’s River) Micheal Yellowback Active (extention)
27 FNSO Mathias Colomb Cree Nation (Pukatawagan) Christopher Colomb Active (extention)
28 FNSO Misipawistik Cree Nation (Grand Rapids) Heidi Cook Active (extention)
29 FNSO Mosakahiken First Nation Vincent Bercier Active (extention)
30 FNSO Nisichawayasihk Cree Nation Angela Levasseur Active (extention)
31 FNSO Northlands Denesuyline (Lac Brochet) Simon Denechezhe Active (extention)
32 FNSO Norway House First Nation Trudy Hart Active (extention)
33 FNSO O-Chi-Chak-Ko-Sipi First Nation Kerwin Chaboyer Active (extention)



34 FNSO Opaskawayak Cree Nation (George Flett) Sidney Ballantyne Active (extention)
35 FNSO O-Pipon-Na-Piwin Cree Nation – South Indian Lake Shirley Ducharme Active (extention)
36 FNSO Pauingassi First Nation Roddy Owens Active (extention)
37 FNSO Peguis First Nation Ralph Sutherland 204-308-0  Active (extention)
38 FNSO Pinaymootang First Nation Kurvis Anderson Active (extention)
39 FNSO Pine Creek First Nation Minegoziibe Anishinabe Derek Nepinak Active (extention)
40 FNSO Poplar River First Nation Vera Mitchell No Agreement
41 CSO Portage la Prairie Sarah-Jane Moar Active
42 FNSO Red Sucker Lake Sam Knott Active (extention)
43 FNSO Sagkeeng First Nation Carey Lavadier Active (extention)
44 FNSO Sandy Bay Matt McKay Active
45 FNSO Sapotaweyak Edmond Quill Active (extention)
46 FNSO Sayisi Dene (Tadoule Lake) Jason Bussidor Active (extention)
47 FNSO Shamattawa Jordna Hill Active (extention)
48 ISO Shared Health In Development
49 CSO Selkirk Kristy Hill Final draft being reviewed
50 FNSO Sioux Valley Dakota Nation Helena Mazawasicuna Active
51 FNSO Skownan First Nation Clayton Sutherland Active (extention)
52 CSO St. Andrews Expired
53 CSO Ste. Annes PS Marc Robichaud Extended
54 FNSO St Theresa Point Elvin Flett Active (extention)
55 CSO Steinbach Adam Thiessen Active
56 FNSO Tataskweyak First Nation (Split Lake) Taralee Beardy Active (extention)
57 CSO The Pas Active
58 CSO Thompson Sonya Wiseman extension offered
59 ISO University of Manitoba Gord Perrier Active
60 CSO Victoria Beach Lon Turner Active
61 FNSO War Lake First Nation (Mooseocoot) Betsy Kennedy Active (extention)
62 FNSO Wasagamack Walter Harper Active (extention)
63 CSO Winnipeg City (Transit) Bob Chrismas Active
64 FNSO Wuski Sipihk First Nation Elwood Zastre Active (extention)
65 FNSO York Landing First Nation Darryl Wastesicoot Active (extention)

Active (extention) :  MB has extended operating agreements pending contract finalization. Agreements are Active

mailto:stevenslouisa@hotmail.com
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2 Barrows Expired March 31 2021
48 St. Andrews Expired 31-Mar-23
49 Ste. Annes PS Marc Robichaud marc.robichaud@steanne.ca Expired 31-Mar-23
54 Thompson Sonya Wiseman swiseman@thompson.ca Expired 31-Mar-23

Active (extention) :  MB has extended operating agreements pending funding contract finalization with the Federal government. Agreements are Active

mailto:marc.robichaud@steanne.ca
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6 Brandon City Pending
14 East St. Paul Suzanne Ward suzanne.ward@eaststpaul.com Pending

Hanover Luc Lahie Pending
Sandy Bay First Nation Trevor Prince Pending
Selkirk City Kristy Hill Pending
Thompson Sonya Wiseman Pending

59 Winnipeg City (Transit) Michael Jack Pending

Active (extention) :  MB has extended operating agreements pending funding contract finalization with the Federal government. Agreements are Active

mailto:suzanne.ward@eaststpaul.com


SAFETY OFFICER PROGRAM - OPERATING AGREEMENT STATUS - August 21st, 2023

Community
Chief / Program 

Coordinator
contact information

Operating Agreement 
Status

Expiry / 
Renewal Date

1 Barren Lands First Nation (Brochet) Michael Sewap jonassewap@hotmail.com Active (extention) TBD
2 Berens River First Nation Norman McKay normanmckay1976@gmail.com Active (extention) TBD can't actually find a copy of the agreement, 20-21 is the oldest extension but doc won't open
3 Black River First Nation Sheldon Kent chief.kent@black-river.ca Active (extention) TBD
4 Bloodvein First Nation Roland Hamilton mae_rollie_7@hotmail.com Active (extention) TBD can't actually find a copy of the agreement, 20-21 is the oldest extension but doc won't open
5 Brokenhead Ojibway Nation Gordon Bluesky gbluesky@brokenheadojibwaynatio Active (extention) TBD
6 Bunibonibee Cree Nation (Oxford House) John Weenusk jww71801@hotmail.com No Agreement no record of agreement but Wes allocated funding for this year, they have a member on upcoming course
7 Canupawakpa Dakota Nation Lola thunderchild chieflolathunderchild@canupawakp Active TBD
8 Chemawawin Cree Nation Fabian Sinclair jesus77great@gmail.com No Agreement no record of agreement but Wes allocated funding for this year, they have two member on upcoming course
9 Cross Lake Band of Indians (Pimicikamak Cree Nation) Mike Omand mikeomand_justice@crosslakeband Active (extention) TBD

10 Dakota Tipi First Nation Brice Ominski BriceOminski@outlook.com No Agreement draft sitting with community
11 Ebb and Flow F.N. Matt McKay mckaymatthew564@gmail.com Active TBD
12 Fisher River David Crate chief@fisher-river.ca Active (extention) TBD
13 Fox Lake Cree Nation Bryan Hart bhart@foxlakecreenation.com No Agreement draft sitting with community
14 Garden Hill Charles Knott crknott09@gmail.com Active (extention) TBD
15 Gods Lake First Nation Hubert Watt hhwattglfn@gmail.com Active (extention) TBD
16 Hollow Water First Nation (Wanipigow) Larry Barker chief.barker@hollowwater.ca Active (extention) TBD
17 Keeseekoowenin First Nation Allison McKay 204-720-8632allion.mckay11@icloud.com Active (extention) TBD
18 Lake Manitoba First Nation Cornell McLean cornellmcleansr@icloud.com Active (extention) TBD
19 Lake St. Martin First Nation Alex Traverse atraverse@lsmfn.ca No Agreement draft sitting with community
20 Little Grand Rapids Evan Gaywish evangaywish@littlegrandrapidsfn.ca No Agreement draft sitting with community
21 Long Plain First Nation Kyra Wilson kyralynnwilson@gmail.com Active (extention) TBD eligilble for funding this year, new funded draft sitting with them for review, can't actually find a copy of the agreement, 20-21 is the oldest extension but doc won't open
22 Manto Sipi First Nation (God’s River) Micheal Yellowback Chief.Yellowback@outlook.com Active (extention) TBD
23 Mathias Colomb Cree Nation (Pukatawagan) Christopher Colomb chriscolomb356@gmail.com Active (extention) TBD
24 Misipawistik Cree Nation (Grand Rapids) Heidi Cook heidi.cook@misipawistik.com Active (extention) TBD
25 Mosakahiken First Nation Vincent Bercier vincent.bercier@outlook.com Active (extention) TBD
26 Nisichawayasihk Cree Nation Angela Levasseur angela.levasseur@ncncree.com Active (extention) TBD
27 Northalnds Denesuyline (Lac Brochet) Simon Denechezhe simon.denechezhe@live.ca Active (extention) TBD
28 Norway House First Nation Trudy Hart trudyhart@nhcn.ca Active (extention) TBD
29 O-Chi-Chak-Ko-Sipi First Nation Kerwin Chaboyer kerwinc@hotmail.com Active (extention) TBD
30 Opaskawayak Cree Nation (George Flett) Sidney Ballantyne sidney.ballantyne@opaskwaytak.ca Active (extention) TBD eligilble for funding this year, new funded draft sitting with them for review
31 O-Pipon-Na-Piwin Cree Nation – South Indian Lake Shirley Ducharme shirley.opcn@outlook.com Active (extention) TBD
32 Pauingassi First Nation Roddy Owens rowens417@outlook.com Active (extention) TBD
33 Peguis First Nation Ralph Sutherland 204-308-0  ralph@sutherlandsecurity.com Active (extention) TBD
34 Pinaymootang First Nation Kurvis Anderson kurvisanderson@yahoo.ca Active (extention) TBD
35 Pine Creek First Nation Minegoziibe Anishinabe Derek Nepinak derek.nepinak@pcfn.ca Active (extention) TBD
36 Poplar River First Nation Vera Mitchell vera_mitchell@hotmail.com No Agreement expressed in program
37 Red Sucker Lake Sam Knott samueliknott@gmail.com Active (extention) TBD
38 Sagkeeng First Nation Carey Lavadier fnso@sagkeeng.ca Active (extention) TBD
39 Sapotaweyak Edmond Quill edmondquill@ndkms.com Active (extention) TBD
40 Sayisi Dene (Tadoule Lake) Jason Bussidor jasonbuzzador@gmail.com Active (extention) TBD
41 Shamattawa Jordna Hill jordnahill@gmail.com Active (extention) TBD
42 Sioux Valley Dakota Nation Helena Mazawasicuna justice.coordinator@svdngovernanc Active (extention) TBD under review
43 Skownan First Nation Clayton Sutherland 204-648-5665 Active (extention) TBD
44 St Theresa Point Elvin Flett elvinflett@stpfirstnation.com Active (extention) TBD
45 Tataskweyak First Nation (Split Lake) Taralee Beardy TaraleeBeardy@tataskweyak.com Active (extention) TBD
46 War Lake First Nation (Mooseocoot) Betsy Kennedy bvkennedy@hotmail.com Active (extention) TBD
47 Wasagamack Walter Harper walterkharper@outlook.com Active (extention) TBD
48 Wuski Sipihk First Nation Elwood Zastre zastree@gmail.com Active (extention) TBD
49 York Landing First Nation Darryl Wastesicoot kdwastesicoot@gmail.com Active (extention) TBD

Active (extention) :  MB has extended operating agreements pending funding contract finalization with the Federal government. Agreements are Active
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1 Barrows Expired March 31 2021
2 Brandon City Pending
3 East St. Paul Suzanne Ward suzanne.ward@eaststpaul.com Pending
4 Selkirk Pending
5 St. Andrews Expired 31-Mar-23
6 Ste. Annes PS Marc Robichaud marc.robichaud@steanne.ca Expired 31-Mar-23
7 Steinbach Adam Thiessen Adam.Thiessen@ employer signature pending
8 The Pas Active March 31 2026
9 Thompson Sonya Wiseman swiseman@thompson.ca Expired 31-Mar-23

10 Victoria Beach Lon Turner cao@rmofvictoriabeach.ca Active 31-Mar-24
11 Winnipeg City (Transit) Pending

Active (extention) :  MB has extended operating agreements pending funding contract finalization with the Federal government. Agreements are Active

mailto:suzanne.ward@eaststpaul.com
mailto:marc.robichaud@steanne.ca
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SAFETY OFFICER PROGRAM - OPERATING AGREEMENT STATUS - August 21st, 2023

Community
Chief / Program 

Coordinator
contact information

Operating 
Agreement Status

Expiry / 
Renewal Date

55 University of Manitoba Gord Perrier Gordon.Perrier@umanitoba.ca employer signature pending

mailto:Gordon.Perrier@umanitoba.ca
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